
MEETING

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 2ND AUGUST, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Graham Old
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Alan Or-bach

Substitute Members

Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Reuben Thompstone Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Arjun Mittra Councillor Shimon Ryde Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Jim Tierney

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10am Friday 
28 July. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira at maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk  

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira, 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 16

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any) 

7.  Petitions (if any) 

8.  Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update 17 - 22

9.  Area Committee Funding - Outstanding Community Funding 
Applications 

23 - 66

10.  Members' Items (if any) 67 - 72

11.  Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 73 - 80

12.  Parking near Summerside School and Woodhouse Open Space 
Enhancement 

81 - 90

13.  Friary Road Traffic Management Measures 91 - 98

14.  Leslie Road/ Leopold Road – Request for One-Way 99 - 108

15.  Review of the hours of operation in the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 

109 - 118

16.  Links View - Dollis Road, N3 - Road Safety Improvements 119 - 128

17.  Forward Work Programme 129 - 132

18.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

27 April 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Graham Old (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Arjun Mittra (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Alon Or-Bach

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Committee noted and agreed that under Item 11 Highways Progress update on 
Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee Actions of the minutes of the last meeting, 
it should have been stated that £5,000 was allocated to undertake a review on the use of 
traffic islands and any other potential traffic calming/safety measures that can be used to 
address the issue at Buxted Road/Ashurst Road.

With this correction made, the Committee RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 February 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Or-Bach who was substituted by 
Councillor Mittra.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Agenda item Nature of interest Details
Councillor Zinkin 9 Non-pecuniary He owns a flat on St 

Mary’s Avenue 
Councillor Zinkin 20 Non-pecuniary He is a trustee of 

Margaret House which 
owns a property near 
Granville Road 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



Answers to public questions were provided in a published addendum to the agenda and 
made available to the Committee members and members of the public at the meeting. 
Verbal responses were provided to supplementary questions at the meeting. 

Public comments were received from L. Maimaris on agenda item 20 and A. Geraghty on 
agenda item 2. 

A written comment from A. Hill on agenda item 21 was also provided with the published 
addendum agenda papers for the meeting.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the petition referred up from the 
22nd March 2017 meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Residents’ Forum. 

The Lead Petitioner, Gary Plein introduced his petition titled: CPZ on St Marys Avenue 
N3. Following comments from members and noting that the petition related to agenda 
item 8, a Members item in the name of Councillor Old Parking issues in North Crescent, 
N3, it was unanimously agreed that the Commissioning Director, Environment, would 
respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

The Committee RESOLVED:
In the matter of the referred petition titled ‘CPZ on St Marys Avenue N3’ the 
Committee referred the matter to the Commissioning Director, Environment, to 
respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman, Councillor Old, introduced his item, which related to Parking issues in 
North Crescent, N3.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

1. That the Commissioning Director, Environment, would instruct officers to 
review the: 
 the existing CPZ
 the impact of extending the current hours of the CPZ operation; and 
 the impact of widening the CPZ to adjoining roads that have requested to 

be included in the CPZ zone.

2. That the review would be funded from existing S106 funding and where that 
was not possible the committee agreed to allocate £5000, from this year’s 
CIL Area Committee budget, to review of the wider area.

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Zinkin introduced his application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funding, to cover the cost of tools for use by The Diggers (Friends who dig, weed and 

6



plant in Childs Hill Park) and other volunteers and for construction of compost bins so we 
can recycle plant waste. The committee was informed that estimates had been obtained 
for the tools and the compost bays by Barnet Green Spaces, who supported the project.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

To approved the application raised by Councillor Zinkin for £5,600 and note the 
implications on the Committee’s CIL funding budget.

10.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING- COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

The Commissioning Director, Environment introduced the item. 

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To note the 
[...]
 
statutory consultation on the islands.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the Committee instruct officers to 
introduce the islands.

5. That if any objections are received as a result of the statutory consultations, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the Commissioning Director for 
Environment will consider and determine whether the approved island 
should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. To allocate the funding of £25,000, for the approved islands, from this year’s 
CIL Area Committee budget to design and carry out statutory consultation 

14



and, subject to the outcome of that consultation, introduce the agreed 
option.

22.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item, which laid out the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee. The committee noted that there would be a new Forward Work Programme 
for the 2017/2018 municipal year at the next meeting.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee RESOLVED: To note the Forward 
Work Programme.

23.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Councillor Zinkin was joined by the other committee members in a vote of thanks to the 
Chairman.

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report is to update Members of the budget allocations for the Area Committee, to 
enable consideration of applications for funding during 2017/18. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount 

available for allocation during 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report indicates the allocation of funding to the Finchley & Golders Green 
Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to 
determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings.

Finchley & Golders Green
Area Committee

2 August 2017
 

Title Area Committee Funding 
[...]
A ITEM 9

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £3,300 for 

The Jewish Migration Foundation project as set out in Appendix A.

2. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £3,333 for 
The Boys Club project as set out in Appendix B.

3. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £3,333 for 
The Paperweight Trust project as set out in Appendix C.

4. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £9,999 for 
ADDIS project as set out in Appendix D.

5. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £9,884 for 
The Jewish Deaf Association project as set out in Appendix E.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 As part of the 2017/18 Business Planning process Council agreed to remove 
the Community Funding element from the Area Committees’ delegated 
budgets.  Following this decision officers have become aware that there are a 
number of applications which have been part-funded by one Area Committee 
(with funding ring-fenced for those purposes).  However, the release of 
funding is conditional on one or both of the other Area Committees agreeing 
the remaining funding.  This report details those outstanding applications and 
asks the committee to consider the outstanding items in order for the 
Community Funding element of the Area Committee budgets to be closed 
down.

1.2 It should be noted that where this committee or one of the other Area 
Committees does not agree a proportion of the funding required then the 
application will fall away as the project will not be fully funded.

1.3 Members are requested to note that outstanding projects will be funded from a 
Service Development Reserve and not the CIL delegated budget allocated to 
the Committee for the 2017/18 financial year.

Jewish Migration Foundation

1.4 On 6 July 2016 the Hendon Area Committee considered an application from 
the Jewish Migration Fou
[...]
ay with Crossway and Schoolway remain as shown 

on inset B for option 1 although other details will differ.  Inset A as for option 1. 

 

Proposed timber 

bollards at 1.5 m centre 

(or fence) 

Inset A 

90



Summary
The report sets out options for a road safety scheme to address concerns principally 
related to speed of traffic in Friary Road, N12. A proposal for Friary Road did not achieve 
sufficient priority when assessed for inclusion in the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
2017/18 funded work programme so a combination of proposals that go some way to 
meeting local aspirations has been identified that could be delivered within the Area 
Committee Budget.

Recommendations 
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee approve provision of 

two additional Vehicle Activated Signs in Friary Road at an approximate cost 
of £8,000 from CIL Funding 

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree provision of road 
markings at a cost of up to £5,000 from CIL Funding to encourage drivers to 
amend their behaviour, the exact detail to be agreed with ward members.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee approve kerb work at 
the junction of Mayfield Avenue and Friary Road to tighten the radius of the 
left turn from Mayfield Avenue into Friary Road at an approximate cost of 
£12,000 from CIL Funding

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee

2 August 2017
 

Title Friary Road Traffic Management 
Measures

Report of Strategic Director  - Environment

Wards Woodhouse

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Jane Shipman, Highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk, 
020 8359 3555

91

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:Highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 In January 2017 the Environment Committee, in response to a members item 
from Councillor Schneiderman, agreed that officers assess Friary Road 
against the agreed assessment tool for potential inclus
[...]
thority to the Strategic Director for Environment to 
introduce the measures in the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ CPZ as originally 
proposed, through the making of the relevant Traffic Management Orders as 
shown on Drawing Number SCR149.

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee

2 August 2017

Title Review of the hours of operation in the Temple 
Fortune ‘TF’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 

Report of Strategic Director for Environment

Wards Garden Suburb, Golders Green 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Drawing no. SCR149

Officer Contact Details 
Gavin Woolery-Allen, Senior Engineer 
Email: gavin.woolery-allen@barnet.gov.uk,   Tel: 0208 359 
3555

109

AGENDA ITEM 15



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with a summary of the responses 
received to the statutory consultation on proposals to amend the operational 
period of the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ CPZ in certain roads and request that the 
Committee note the responses received, and to give authorisation to the  
Strategic Director for Environment to introduce the measures as shown on 
Drawing Number SCR149. 

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee on 30th November 2016 
considered the results of the informal consultation carried earlier that year 
regarding current hours of operation in the area. The decision was made to 
carry out a statutory consultation on a proposal to amend the existing CPZ 
hours of operation in Asmuns Place, Hampstead Way (part), Leeside 
Crescent and Saffron Close, within the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ) so they operated from 10am to 11am and from 3pm and 
4pm, Monday to Friday.

2.2 As part of the statutory consultation process, which commenced on 23rd 
February 2017, the proposals were advertised in notices published in the local 
press newspapers and in the London Gazette.  In addition, similar notices 
were erected on-street in the affected roads and letters and 
[...]
ee meeting of 6th 
July 2016 - Review of the hours of operation in some roads in the Temple 
Fortune CPZ
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=
8749&Ver=4

6.3 Item 7c of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee meeting of 30th 
March 2016 – Member's Item - The Temple Fortune and Garden Suburb 
Controlled Parking Zones - Councillor Rohit Grover  
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=8267&V
er=4 

115

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=9085&Ver=4
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=9085&Ver=4
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=8749&Ver=4
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=8749&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=8267&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=8267&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



117



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report details the outcome of the safety review of Dollis Road and Links View, N3. It is 
difficult to exit from Links View onto Dollis Road primarily because of the speed and volume 
of vehicles. This report seeks to rectify the situation.

Recommendations 
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee agree to implement the safety 

scheme on Links View and Dollis Road, N3, as set out in this report and as 
detailed in Appendix 1.

2. That authority to carry out a statutory consultation on the agreed proposed 
measures a) to h) outlined in paragraph 1.8 below, be delegated to the 
Strategic Director for Environment.

/

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee

2 August 2017

Title Links View – Dollis Road, N3 – Road Safety 
Improvements

Report of Strategic Director – Environment

Wards West Finchley, Finchley Church End

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1. General Layout. Drawing number BC/001030-03-
100-01 
Appendix 2. Accident Summary

Officer Contact Details Jamie Blake – Strategic Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk 

119

AGENDA ITEM 16

mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk


3. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 2, the Committee instruct the Strategic Director 
for Environment to introduce the agreed measures.

4. That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a result of the 
statutory consultation, referred to in recommendation 2, the Strategic Director 
for Environment will  consider and determine whether the agreed option 
should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

      5. That the Committee agree to allocate the funding for the agreed Option (CIL  
from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) of £20,000 to design and carry 
out statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that consultation, 
introduce the agreed Option.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is needed to highlight concerns for pedestrians crossing Dollis 
Road and visibility issues for vehicles exiting/entering Links View.

1.2 A petition was reported to the 26 October 2016 Finchley and Golders Green 
Area Committee which highlighted road safety issues for pedestrians crossing 
Dollis Road and vehicles entering/exiting Links view.

1.3 The lead petitioner requested a site visit with officers and residents in order 
for discussions to take place.

1.4 At this meeting, it was unanimously RESOLVED that:
In addition to the funding remaining from Crescent road issues, up to £5000 
for a feasibility study to take place to address three issues. The three 
issues are safety of traffic emerging from Links View, speeding in Dollis 
Road and the need for a crossing on Dollis Road near to its junction with 
Crescent Road.

1.5 The Committee unanimously agreed that the Strategic Director for 
Environment instruct Officers to visit
[...]
ity 
of Cherry Tree Wood.

Strategic Director -  
Environment

Non-key

Update on Bute Mews At the 16th February 2017 meeting of the committee it 
was decided that further consideration will be given on 
how to address the issue of Bute Mews, and that an 
update will be brought to a future meeting of the 
committee concerning this. 

Strategic Director -  
Environment

Non-key

Erskine Hill CPZ For the committee to consider the results of the 
survey 

Strategic Director -  
Environment

Non-key

131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	8 Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update
	Appendix 1 – Allocation of awards, spend and balance - CIL Reserve

	9 Area Committee Funding - Outstanding Community Funding Applications
	Appenidx A - The Jewish Migraine Foundation
	Appendix B  -The Boys Clubhouse
	Appenidx C - The Paperweight Trust
	Appendix D - ADDISS
	Appendix E - Jewish Deaf Association

	10 Members' Items (if any)
	Appendix A – photographs in relation to Cllr Thomas’ item

	11 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix A - Invoice

	12 Parking near Summerside School and Woodhouse Open Space Enhancement
	Appendix – Sketches Woodhouse Open Space options

	13 Friary Road Traffic Management Measures
	14 Leslie Road/ Leopold Road – Request for One-Way
	Appendix 1- Design Drawing; BC/000742_03-DESIGN-01

	15 Review of the hours of operation in the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)
	Appendix A - Drawing no. SCR149

	16 Links View - Dollis Road, N3 - Road Safety Improvements
	17 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

2 August 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Graham Old (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Ross Houston

Also in attendance

Councillor Daniel Thomas

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Alon Or-Bach

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 were agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Or-Bach who was substituted by 
Councillor Mittra.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Agenda item Nature of 
interest

Details

Councillor 
Mittra

10 – Members 
Item in the name 

of Cllr Daniel 
Thomas

Non-
pecuniary

His father owns a flat around 
the corner from the village 
and he knows several people 
from the village. Councillor 
Mittra noted he would leave 
the room for consideration 
and voting on this item.

Councillor 
Houston

10 – Members 
Item in the name 

of Cllr Daniel 
Thomas

Non-
pecuniary

He has friends in Cyprus 
Avenue. Councillor Houston 
noted he is not aware of their 
views on this matter. 

Councillor 
Geof 
Cooke

12 – Parking near 
Summerside 
School and 

Non-
pecuniary

He is currently a governor of 
Summerside School



2

Woodhouse 
Open Space 

Enhancement
Councillor 
Dean 
Cohen

9 – Outstanding 
Community 

Funding 
Applications

Personal 
non-
prejudicial

He knows some of the names 
mentioned in in The Boys 
Club application, and some of 
the trustees noted in the 
Paperweight Trust

Councillor 
Dean 
Cohen

10 – Members 
Item in the name 

of Cllr Dean 
Cohen

Personal 
non-
prejudicial

Two of his children attend the 
Mehorah Primary School

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - OUTSTANDING COMMUNITY FUNDING 
APPLICATIONS 

Prior to consideration of agenda item 8, Area Committee Funding - Community 
Infrastructure Levy update, the Chairman moved that the order of business be varied to 
allow for consideration of items 9 to 11 first noting that several Members were in 
attendance to speak on these items. This was duly agreed.

The Chairman introduced the report on Area Committee Funding – Outstanding 
Community Funding Applications and invited comments from committee members. 

It was noted there were typographical errors in the report and that references to the 
Jewish Migrants Association should read the Jewish Migraine Association.

Following consideration of the report the committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £3,300 for 
The Jewish Migration Foundation project as set out in Appendix A.

2. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £3,333 for 
The Boys Club project as set out in Appendix B.



3

3. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £3,333 for 
The Paperweight Trust project as set out in Appendix C.

4. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £9,999 for 
ADDIS project as set out in Appendix D.

5. The Committee determine whether it wishes to support funding of £9,884 for 
The Jewish Deaf Association project as set out in Appendix E.

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

A – Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Daniel Thomas – Village Road, N3

Councillor Thomas introduced his application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funding, to look at options for addressing problems arising from heavy traffic around 
Village Road, N3.

Officers advised that a feasibility study, costing up to £5,000, could be conducted in 
liaison with Councillor Thomas and the Residents Association, which would provide 
options and report back to the Committee.

Following consideration the committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve a feasibility study at a cost of up to £5,000 to look at potential 
solutions to address the issues.

B– Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Dean Cohen – Road Safety Measures in and 
around Menorah Primary School

Councillor Cohen introduced his application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funding, to explore the possibility of VAS signs being erected/ other measures to 
improve safety around Woodstock Avenue.

Following consideration the Committee unanimously RESOLVED 

To approve funding for 2 Vehicle Activated Signs at a cost of £4,000 each, and a 
feasibility study at a cost of up to £5,000 to consider options for other measures 
that may be appropriate.

10.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted that the front page of the report erroneously listed the relevant 
ward as being Hendon rather than Garden Suburb. 

Councillor Grover introduced his application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funding, to cover the costs of removing trees to support the work of the Residents 
Association for the upkeep of Northway Rose Gardens.



4

The Committee noted that the £7,065 sought was match funding to the funding already 
raised by the Association through local residents and businesses. It was also noted that 
the work of the Association in developing the rose beds since 2014 had resulted in 
several awards and was supported by the Council. It was noted the project had not 
previously received Council funding nor would the work fall under usual Green Spaces 
maintenance activity. Officers confirmed that the quote received was from an approved 
Barnet contractor

Following consideration of the item the Committee unanimously RESOLVED 

To Approve funding of £7,065 for the employment of a Tree Surgeon to complete 
the work as listed.

11.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

The Committee then considered agenda item 8, Area Committee Funding -Community 
Infrastructure Levy update.

The Chairman introduced the item and noted that there were a large number of items 
listed in Appendix 1 relating to schemes in place dating back to 2015 where it was 
unclear if work had been completed, which could affect the new balance. He noted that 
with the Committee’s approval he would seek to resolve queries with officers in 
September ahead of the next meeting of the Committee, and he invited input from 
Members on any items they were aware of which required updating. This was duly 
agreed by the Committee. 

Following consideration of the report and subject to the above the Committee 
unanimously RESOLVED:

To note the amount available for allocation during 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 
1

12.   PARKING NEAR SUMMERSIDE SCHOOL AND WOODHOUSE OPEN SPACE 
ENHANCEMENT 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited discussion from committee members.  

Following discussion of the item the committee unanimously 

RESOLVED – That the Commissioning Director, Environment instruct officers to:

1. Proceed with consultation on: 
a. Convert south-west corner of green to carriageway;
b. Provide “at any time” parking restrictions at the junction of 

Schoolway and Crossway and at the junction of Crescent Way and 
Garthway.

2. Provide a detailed design of Option 1 (grid parking along west side of green) 
applying what is left of the £25k budget, with the remainder to be sought 
from Environment Committee at its meeting on 11 September 2017.



5

13.   FRIARY ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited input from Committee Members.

Councillor Zinkin noted that it was not clear that agreeing the work and £12,000 costs 
outlined in recommendation 3 in the report would solve the problem of traffic speeding in 
the opposite direction. Councillor Zinkin moved that recommendation 3 in the report be 
amended to read: ‘That the Committee approve up to £3,000 to allow monitoring to take 
place as to the effectiveness of the implementation of recommendations 1 and 2, and 
that the Committee receive a report back on the impact of recommendations 1 and 2 and 
advice on further options’. The motion was seconded by Councillor Dean Cohen and 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED –

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee approve provision of 
two additional Vehicle Activated Signs in Friary Road at an approximate 
cost of £8,000 from CIL Funding.

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree provision of 
road markings at a cost of up to £5,000 from CIL Funding to encourage 
drivers to amend their behaviour, the exact detail to be agreed with ward 
members.

3. That the Committee approve up to £3,000 to allow monitoring to take place 
as to the effectiveness of the implementation of recommendations 1 and 2, 
and that the Committee receive a report back on the impact of 
recommendations 1 and 2 and advice on further options.

14.   LESLIE ROAD/ LEOPOLD ROAD – REQUEST FOR ONE-WAY 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited input from Committee Members.

Councillor Mittra expressed concern that the report failed to recognise the proximity of St 
Martin’s Primary School and suggested that consultation on a 20mph zone should occur 
at the same time as the statutory consultation on the one way system. Officers clarified 
that council policy would not allow for this consultation as the school’s Travel Plan does 
not currently include Leslie Road/ Leopold Road. 

Following discussion the committee RESOLVED –

To instruct the Commissioning Director for Environment and his officers to re-
engage with St Martin’s Primary School to confirm whether Leslie and Leopold 
roads should be included on their Travel Plan, and report back to the Committee in 
November. 

15.   REVIEW OF THE HOURS OF OPERATION IN THE TEMPLE FORTUNE ‘TF’ 
CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) 



6

The Chairman introduced the report and invited comments from the Committee 
Members.

Following consideration the Committee RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee note the outcome of the statutory consultation as 
detailed within this report.

2. That the Committee give authority to the Strategic Director for Environment 
to introduce the measures in the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ CPZ as originally 
proposed, through the making of the relevant Traffic Management Orders as 
shown on Drawing Number SCR149.

16.   LINKS VIEW - DOLLIS ROAD, N3 - ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited comments from the Committee 
Members.

Councillor Old moved that recommendation 4 be amended to clarify that the 
Commissioning Director for Environment’s actions following the consultation will be in 
consultation with ward members. This was duly seconded and unanimously agreed.

Councillor Dean Cohen moved that the proposal for traffic calming speed cushions as 
outlined in a) not be included in the consultation and that alternative measures be looked 
at to address speed. The motion was not seconded.

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED – 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee agree to implement the 
safety scheme on Links View and Dollis Road, N3, as set out in this report 
and as detailed in Appendix 1.

2. That authority to carry out a statutory consultation on the agreed proposed 
measures a) to h) outlined in paragraph 1.8 below, be delegated to the 
Strategic Director for Environment.

3. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 2, the Committee instruct the Strategic 
Director for Environment to introduce the agreed measures.

4. That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a result of 
the statutory consultation, referred to in recommendation 2, the Strategic 
Director for Environment will, in consultation with ward members,  consider 
and determine whether the agreed option should be implemented or not, 
and if so, with or without modification.

5. That the Committee agree to allocate the funding for the agreed Option (CIL  
from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) of £20,000 to design and carry 



7

out statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that consultation, 
introduce the agreed Option.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For: 4
Against: 1
Abstain: 2

17.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item, which laid out the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee. The committee noted that there would be updates to the Forward Work 
Programme ahead of the next meeting in November.

Officers agreed to provide an update to members on the following: 
 Woodhouse Road experimental scheme - removal of waiting restrictions
 Woodhouse Road/Summers Lane – proposed 20mph zone
 Granville Road – consultation on safety measures
 Cherry Tree Woods.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee RESOLVED: To note the Forward 
Work Programme.

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.43 pm


